credit may be allowed to a corporation that fails to maintain adequate records or to make them 25 

available for inspection. 26 

(e) Ceiling; Use Allocation. – The total aggregate amount of all credits allowed to 27 

taxpayers under this section and G.S. 105-153.12 for qualified contributions made in a taxable 28 

year may not exceed twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000). The Secretary 29 

shall, first, fully fund any prorated credits in accordance with subsection (f) of this section and, 30 

second, if funds remain after fully funding prorated credits, reopen the application period for 31 

credits under this section for which funds have become available.

[...]

credit may be allowed to an individual that fails to maintain adequate records or to make them 19 

available for inspection. 20 

(e) Ceiling; Use Allocation. – The total aggregate amount of all credits allowed to 21 

taxpayers under this section and G.S. 105-130.34A for qualified contributions made in a taxable 22 

year may not exceed twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000). The Secretary 23 

shall, first, fully fund any prorated credits in accordance with subsection (f) of this section and, 24 

second, if funds remain after fully funding prorated credits, reopen the application period for 25 

credits under this section for which funds have become available.